

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126454

PAGE 1

304-558-3517

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

25301

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVE

NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

SHE GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION

BUILDING 36

ONE DAVIS SQUARE

CHARLESTON, WV

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 03/21/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 04/19/2012 **AMOUNT** UNIT PRICE CAT. ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE 031-13 LS 0001 COOLING TOWER ANNUAL MAINTEANANCE BUILDING 36 REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) CONSTRUCTION THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES, IS SOLICITING BIDS TO PROVIDE THE AGENCY WITH ALL LABOR MATERIALS, SUPPLIES, AND EQUIPMENT FOR HEATING, VENTILATION, ND AIR CONDITIONS (HVAC) SERVICE AND ANNUAL MAINTENANCE IN BUILDING 36 LOCATED AT ONE DAVIS SQUARE IN CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINA PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS. $F()|-|\rangle$ A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 04/03/12 AT 09:00 AT ONE DAVIS SQARE IN CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA. VENDORS ARE ASKED TO ASSEMBLE IN THE LOBBY OF THE 2012 APR 19 INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN WV PUT-NO ONE PERSON MAY DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. U. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL THIS WILL SERVE AS THE POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT THE STATE WILL NOT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 4/19/2012 304,204,1500 SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 208844160 HVAC MANAGER

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of the effect of the services. this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is personally identifiable information of other confidential information gamed from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or transcendible restricted to the particular commendation. West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate

- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



*709060507

NITRO WV

4300 #2 FIRST AVE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC

25143

304-204-1512

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER

GSD126454

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 36 p

ONE DAVIS SQUARE CHARLESTON, WV

25301

304-558-3517

WOOD FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 01:30PM 03/21/2012 OPENING TIME BID 04/19/2012 BID OPENINGDATE: AMOUNT UNIT PRICE CAT. ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUD THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. TECHNICAL QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS SOLICITATION MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO KRISTA FERRELL IN THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115 OR VIA EMAIL AT KRISTA.S.FERRELLAWV.GOV. DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 04/06/2012 AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS. ANY TECHNICAL QUESTIONS RECEIVED WILL BE ANSWERED BY FORMAL WRITTEN ADDENDUM TO BE ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION AFTER THE DEADLINE HAS LAPSED. ANY VERBAL COMMUNICATION BETWEE VERBAL COMMUNICATION: THE VENDOR AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING, INCLUDING THAT MADE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING. ONLY INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE RFQ SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL WRITTEN ADDENDUM BINDING. BY PURCHASING IS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE 4/19/2012 304.204.1500 SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 208844160



DOCZEC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-204-1512

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER GSD126454

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVE

NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 36 ONE DAVIS SQUARE CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3517 25301

		TED	MS OF SAL	E I	SHIP VIA			F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
DATE PRINT		IER	Ma OF SAL	-						7.0 DM
03/21/	2012	06/10/	2012			BID		G TIME		30PM AMOUNT
OPENING DATE:	OPENING DATE: 04/19/2012 LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT. NO CONTACT BETWEEN THE PERMITTED WITHOUT THE				ITEM NUMBE	Ř	l	JNIT PRICE	(X	AMGUNI
LINE					VENDOR AND) THE	AGENCY CONSEN	IS IT OF TH	IE	
	STATE THE B	BUYER.	E STA	TE BU	N MAY RESUL YER LISTED L INQUIRIES	ABOVE	IS TH	E SOLE		
	(1) H	IE OR SI	HE IS	AUTH	THIS BID ORIZED BY T NTS RELATED	THED	ETO ON	BEHALF	OF	
	THE I	BIDDER,	(2)	HAI	ACTUAL DELA	TIONS	HIP. A	ND (3)	ND THAT	
					LY REGISTER UIRE REGIST			STATE		
	EXHI	BIT 5					TATA A	ווופ עוו	CITA-	
	WEST	VIRGIN	PUBLI	DE 21	-1D-5 PROVI	DNSTRU	ICTION	CONTRAC	T DRK TO	
	REQU	IRES EA	CH VE	ME TI	ME AN AFFI	DAVIT	OF COM	PLIANCE AFFIDAV	E WITH LT	
	THE	BID. THE	SNED A	AND SU	JBMITTED WI	TH THE	E BID A	AS EVIDI	ENCE ARTI	
	CLE	1D, CH/	APILEK	21 01	THE WEST	MUDKBI	LACE A	FFIDAVI	T WIT	4
	THE	BID SHA	ALL RI	ESULI	THA DIOMONE					
	NOT	CE TO	PROCE CAL	ED: ENDAR	THIS CONTRA	CT IS	TO BE	TO PRO	CEED	
	IS	RECEIVE	p. T	HE AG	ENCY WILL Y	Saudin	CSEE	INSTRU	CTION	s
	то	BIDDERS	FOR	20R21	ANTIAL AND					
	CAN	CELLATI	ON:		EREVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND	CONDITION		IDATE	
SIGNATURE /	1 1					TELEPHON	304.204.	1500		4/19/2012
DIGITAL ONE	1.1110							ADDREO	CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQNUMBER GSD126454 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVE

NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 36
ONE DAVIS SQUARE
CHARLESTON, WV
25301
304-558-3517

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B,		
03/21/2012				F	TD OF	ENING TIME	01:3	OPM	
D OPENING DATE:	DPENING DATE: 04/19/201						UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	QUÀ	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER				
	NOTIC	E TO TH IED ARE THE SPE	E VEN	אטע	CONTRACT IMMENTS OF THE MATERIA FERIOR QUALITY OF THE BID	V OR	DO NOT CONFOR	RM	
	WAGE THE H RATES	RATES: IGHER (AS ES	ABLIS	HED	ACTOR OR SUBC DEPARTMENT FOR KANAWHA C 21-5A, ET, S HIS PROJECT)	DUNTY	, PURSUANT	AY WAGE	
	ARBIT INTER REQUI OR IN	RATION EST FO RED BY I ANY A INING	AN' R PAY STAT MERIC TO TH	Y REF MENTS E LAW AN IN IS CO	ERENCES MADE DUE (EXCEPT) CONTAINED D ISTITUTE OF AF	N THI	S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENT DELETED.	s	
	A CEI	RTIFICA OF THE HIS CON	TE FR	CHE	VENDOR IS ORKERS' COMPE CKED BELOW WI	LL BE	A REQUIREMEN	т	
	(XX) OF C	INSURA OMMERCI ANCE OF	ANCE:	SUC ENERA FRACT	CESSFUL VENDO L LIABILITY I . UNLESS OTH HE MINIMUM AM \$1,000,000.0	ERWIS OUNT O.	E SPECIFIED OF INSURANCE	IN	
	FURN AN A	ISH PR	EQUAL	F BUI	LDERS RISK -	ALL R	TOTAL AMOUNT	ACT.	
	THE	BID PA	YABLE	TO T	E REVERSE SIDE FOR TER	MS AND CO	VIRGINIA, O.	IDATE	
CIONATURE A	4.1				TE		304.204.1500		4/19/2012
SIGNATURE /	MIA/						ADDRESS	CHANCE	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126454

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-204-1512 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION *709060507 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION 4300 #2 FIRST AVE BUILDING 36 ONE DAVIS SQUARE NITRO WV 25143 CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3517 25301

		TER	AS OF SAL	.E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERM	
DATE PRINT								01.43	SOPM	
03/21/	2012	04/19/	2012				PENING TIME			. 8000
OPENING DATE:	QUA	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBE	R	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
LINE	SUBMIT BIDDER MATER BONDS IRREVES STATE IN LIUNDER ACCEC BOND, COVERTHE SELVES THE SELVES IN A SEQ.	R SHALL IAL BON MAY BE OCABLE NT SURE OF WES EU OF A \$100,0 PTABLE OR LAI MAINTEI SUCCESS 11/00 BIT 7 STIC AL ECTS CCORDAN , EVERY	TH EA ALSO D FOR PROV LETTI TY CO T VII BOR A NANCE E ROO FUL V	MO. ACH BI FURITE IOUS RIDED ER OF DMPANI D WILL PERS IEU O ND MA BOND FING FING FING TRACT	ID AS A BID ISH A PERFORMIN THE FORMIN THE FORMIN THE FORMIN BUSH A LETTE L ONLY BE A CONAL OR BUSH THE 5% BITTERIAL BOND IST A TWO (2 SYSTEM WILL LASS & STEE EST VIRGINI FOR CONSTR	BOND. DRMANCE DUNT OF M OF A BOND F D TO DO R OF CR LLOWED INESS O D BOND YEAR BE A L IN PU A CODE UCTION	THE SUCCESSE BOND AND LAB THE CONTRACT CERTIFIED CHE URNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN EDIT SUBMITTE FOR PROJECTS CHECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE MAINTENANCE BLIC WORKS 5-19-1 ET., RECONSTRUCTI	UL OR/CK, TH		
	ALTE PUBL IN T MORE STEE GLAS	RATION, IC WORK HE CASI THAN L ARE	REP (S, W E OF \$50,0 REQUI	HERE STEEL OO OR RED, PROI	THE COST IS ONLY, WHERE WHERE MORE THE STATE WOUCTS PRODUC	MORE THE CET THAN VILL ACCED IN	HAN \$50,000 ACCOST OF STEEL TO THE UNITED STEEL THE UNITED STEEL THE UNITED STEEL THE UNITED STEEL TO THE	AND, IS OF MINUI ATES ASED	4	
	FOR	USE AT	THE	LESS	UP PUBLIC !	EEL, UN DO DR L TERMS AND C	LESS THE COST ESS THAN 10,0	OF		
							104.204.1200			
SIGNATURE	11							MARIOR	S TO BE NOTED	ABOVE



DOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for [Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

GSD126454

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

25301

304-204-1512 *709060507 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVE

25143 NITRO WV

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 36 ONE DAVIS SQUARE CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3517

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 03/21/2012 04/19/2012 AMOUNT BID OPENING DATE: UNIT PRICE CAT. ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. PRODUCTS MAY BE FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECTIENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM (1) SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE 4/19/2012 TELEPHONE 304.204.1500 SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE FEIN



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER GSD126454

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

304-204-1512 *709060507 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVE

NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 36 ONE DAVIS SQUARE CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3517 25301

		trov	S OF SALE	6 200 10 40	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
DATE PRINT		TERM	OF SALE					01.7	ODM
03/21/	2012	04/19/2	012		В	ID OPE	NING TIME	01:3	
OPENING DATE:		INTITY	uan C	AT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	AND SI AND L PURCH	PECIFIC IST SHA	ATIONS LL BE F IVISION OF THE	FOR I ORWAR I. TH ADDEN	DED TO THE E ARCHITECT DUM TO THE	BUYER	RED DRAWING: ADDENDUM IN THE STAT EER SHALL A AGENCY FOR	E	
	INTER OPENI BUYER OPENI	ESTED P NG DATE WITHIN NG DATE	ARTIES ANY FOURT	AND, ADDEN	(4) DAYS PR	BE REC	THE BID		
	BIDDE DIVIS THAT SHALL EXCER SOLE DATE	RS AND SION. APPLY ALSO A PTION MA PURPOSE	THE TO T PPLY T	SAME HE O	RULES AND	REGU DDING CUMENT	DWLEDGED BY PURCHASING LATIONS DOCUMENT . THE ONLY ISSUED FOR IME AND/OR		
	EXHI ADDE I HE		KNOWLE	DGE RE	CEARL OF T		_OWING CHECK REVISIONS T	CED FO	
	1	NDUM NO		2012	VERSE SIDE FOR TERM				
	1			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERM			DATE	4/19/2012
	71 //				1.55	304	.204.1500		
SIGNATURE	Winds							114110=	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODS#

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER

GSD126454

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-204-1512 *709060507 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVE NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 36 ONE DAVIS SQUARE CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3517 25301

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 01:30PM 03/21/2012 BID OPENING TIME 04/19/2012 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT UNIT PRICE CAT. ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE NO. 2 3 NO. NO. NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. . SIGNATURE NÍTRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC. 4/19/2012 REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B LICENSE. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 4/19/2012 TELEPHONE 304.204.1500 SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 208844160



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER GSD126454

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-204-1512 *709060507 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVE NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING 36** ONE DAVIS SQUARE CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3517 25301 '

03/21/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM			TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FRE	IGHT TEHMS
DIP OF THE REST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WEITTEN, WHICH CONTRACTORS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS ODESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR CONTRACTOR FILES AND THE SUCCESSIBLE IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR CONTRACTOR FILES MANY DEFINITION OF NOVIDED TO STATE MAY DEEM THE			TEHMS OF SALE					
MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.:	3/21/2017	1/2012	/10/2012			VAIVO I SIZE	01:30PM	
CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 5, 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME:	2000	ALIANTITY	CA	T. ITEM NUMB	ER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE OSMANDIAN LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.:	CAP	CAPITOL	COMPILEX BU	I L DI I MG 3, KOO	11 0277 -11	SION OF LABO ARLESTON, WV	R	
CONTRACTORS NAME: CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.:	nna	DRACHECT	TVE RIDDER	ID THEFORE II	1 REQUIRE E CONTRAC	S ANY TORS		
CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.:	CON	CONTRACT	ORS NAME:	NITRO ELECT				
COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE TRID. A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES	CON	CONTRACT	TORS LICENSE				• • •	
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES	CO	COBY OF	THE IR CONTR	SACIOKS LICEN	EQUIRED TO SE PRIOR	D FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE	OF	
AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION THE PURCHASING THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES				CENTRAL BOX 180-CAST				
ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, AND OF NO OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES	AN TH DI PR	AND REGITHE "REDIVISION PROCURE	ULATIONS, AN QUEST FOR QUEST N IS THE SO MENT.	UOTATION" ISS LE AUTHORITY	UED BY TH GOVERNING	E PURCHASING THIS		
BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE	AN OR DE	ANY OTH OR ALTE DESCRIB EFFECT.	RS THE INFO	RMATION PROVI	DED FROM	THE SOURCES AND OF NO	AS	
WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER.	F	FOR BAN	NKRUPTCY PRO	VOID, AND TE	RMINATE S	UCH CONTRACT	ES	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 204 204 1500 DATE 4/19/2012	0.01	011		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR			DATE 4/10	/2012
304,204.1300	URE ////	1111	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH		304	.204.1500		
TITLE 208844160 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED	Vinley)	WAI	FEIN	44160		ADDRESS CH		



MODZEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126454

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVE

NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 36
ONE DAVIS SQUARE
CHARLESTON, WV
25301
304-558-3517

A TO BOILIY	en I	TERM	AS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
DATE PRINT							TTME	01:3	OPM
OPENING DATE:	1/2012 ATE: 04/19/2012				BID	OPEN	ING TIME		
LINE	QUAN	STATE OF THE STATE OF	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	-	UNIT PRICE		
	REV. 5	/2009							
	1	nepartM	ENT C	BE S	SUBMITTED TO:				
	1	CHARLES	STON,	TON WV	STREET, EAST 25305-0130				
	THE E	NVELOP	ULD C	ONTAI THE B	N THIS INFORMAT	ION (ON THE FACE	OF	
	SEALE	D BID			KRISTA FERREL	L-FI	LE 21		
	REQ.	NO.:			GSD126454				
	BID	PENING	DATE	:	04/19/2012				
		OPENING SE PROV ONTACT	TOE A	FAX	NUMBER IN CASE DING YOUR BID: 304.204.1350	IT I	S NECESSAR	Y	
	PLEA CONC	SE PRI ERNING	NT OR THIS	QUUI	1				
	1/			SE	E REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS A	AD COND	TIONS	DATE	4/19/2012
SIGNATURE /	Wih	_	,		TELEFIN	304	.204.1500	DUANCE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
12/1	MANAGEI		FEIN	208844	160 SERT NAME AND ADDR				



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WW 25205 0130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER GSD126454

P	AGE
	11

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-204-1512 *709060507 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVE

NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 36 ONE DAVIS SQUARE CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3517 25301

F.O.B.

DATE POLITE	0	TERM	AS OF SAI	LE	SHIP VI	V	F,O.8.		melon, res
03/21/2							ODENIANO TI	ME D	1:30PM
O OPENINGDATE:	ULE	04/19/	2012				OPENING TI		AMOUNT
LINE	QU/	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PR	ICE	1
	****				JERRY PRIDD	Y	3454 ****	* TOTAL	\$6,872.00
SIGNATURE (SEE	REVERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND	304.204.1500		ATE 4/19/2012 NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE HVAC M	ANAGE	R	FEIN	2088441	60		AD	DRESS CHAI	RELED 'VENDOR'

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division GSD126454 Bldg 36 Cooling Tower Annual Service

GSD126454 Attachment A: Bid Form

	Name: NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC.
Bidder's Company	Name:NTRO EDECTATE
Bidder's Address:	A PARAMENTAL TO CONTROL OF THE PARAMENTAL PROPERTY OF THE PARAMENT PROPERTY OF THE
Bidder & Address :	NITRO, WV 25143
Remittance Addres	s:
Phone Number:	304.204.1500
- N bowl	304.204.1350
Fax Number:	jpriddy@nitromechanical.com
Email Address:	
WV Contractor's I	icense Number: WV042601
conditions affecting	ersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local of the work and also being familiar with the general ers, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all ent, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as idding Documents.
TOTAL CONTRA	CT BID (Total to be written in words and numbers)
SIX THOUSAND	EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY TWO AND NO/CENTS
(\$_6,872.00	

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division GSD126454 Bldg 36 Cooling Tower Annual Service

References

Reference Name: Position: Address: Telephone Number: Project Name: Project Description:	Bill Porter Maintenance Coordinator PO Box 1005, Institute, WV 25112 304.747.1649 Dow Maintenance Chiller Controls
Reference Name: Position: Address: Telephone Number: Project Name: Project Description:	Gib Swisher Gate Keeper PO Box 1005, Institute, WV 25112 304.741.7544 Bayer CropScience Chiller Controls
Reference Name: Position: Address: Telephone Number Project Name: Project Description:	TMMWV



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF _WEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF PUTNAM TO-WIT:
I, CINDI LESTER, after being first duly sworn, depose and
1. I am an employee of NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC. ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC, (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC. (Company Name)
By: CORPORATE SAFETY DIRECTOR
4/10/2012
Date
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 19th day of APRIL By Commission expires April 5, 2018
Fatina Withrow Notary Public State of West Virginia My Commission Expires August 05, 2018 OFFICIAL SEAL Fatina Withrow Notary Public (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MINST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO THIS AFFIDAVIT MINST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE COMPLY WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INVESTIGATION OF AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID. Rev March 2009

	GSD126454	41
RFQ No.		

STATE OF WES	ST VIRGINIA
Purchasing	Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE	
Vendor's Name: NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC.	Date:4/19/2012
Authorized Signature:	
State of WEST VIRGINIA	
County of PUTNAM to-wit:	, 20 <u>12</u> .
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 19th day of APRIL	
My Commission expires	Shap In the
NOTARY PUBL	IC Valua un
AFFIX SEAL HERE	

OFFICIAL SEAL Fatina Withrow Notary Public State of West Virginia My Commission Expires August 05, 2018 401 Teresa Street Scott Depot, WV 25526



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Quotation

Request for MEGNUMBER GSD126454

33334	PAGE
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 04-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 36 ONE DAVIS SQUARE CHARLESTON, WV

304-558-3517 25301

FREIGHTTERMS F.O.0; SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 04/10/2012 MOUNT 04/19/2012 UNITARICE BID OPENING DATE: ITEM NUMBER CAT. uon QUANTITY LINE ADDENDUM NO. 1 THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO: PROVIDE A CORY OF THE MANDATORY PRE-BID ATTENDEE 11.) LIST AND PROVIDE ANSWERS TO ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE ORIGINAL REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (GSD126454) 04/19/2012 BID OPENING DATE REMAINS: 1:30 PM BID OPENING TIME REMAINS; 031-13 0001 BUILDING 36 COOLING TOWER ANNUAL MAINTEANANCE SEE DEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 4/19/2012 TELEPHONE 304.204.1500 . ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE SIGNATURE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR' HVAC MANAGER

GSD126454 Technical Questions and Answers

- Q1) Please verify locations of sensors, and pressure indicators to be updated into graphics?
- A1) Sensors will be newly installed, there are no existing sensors. Sensors for water level must monitor pressure feed to the tower (gallons per hour) and pressure output from the tower into the loop (gallons per hour).
- Q2) For water level, are you requesting a new electronic float be added or just water level status?
- A2) Contractor will add a new electronic float the monitor water level.
- Q3) Bid documents show to perform maintenance based on schedule A. It also says perform corrective repair where necessary. Are there any known defects?
- A3) Contractor must complete the "start-up checklist" located in Attachment B. The tower coil and feed water make-up line may be defective.
- Q4) In the scope you ask for pressure, please clarify if you are looking for pump differential, pressure to tower or from tower.
- A4) Sensors for water level must monitor pressure feed to the tower (gallons per hour) and pressure output from the tower into the loop (gallons per hour).

PRE-BID CONFERENCE

SIGN IN SHEET

Request :	for Quot	tation N	lumber

100	inin	11511
75)	100	104

Date:

DILLAZ	10010-
1410:J	12010

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY. THIS INFORMATION IS ESSENTIAL TO CONTACT THE ATTENDEES IN A TIMELY MANNER. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN DELAYS IN YOUR COMPANY GETTING IMPORTANT BID INFORMATION.

	- 11 //		
irm Name:	ELCO MEURANICOL CANTRACTORS	Firm Name:	Cours For
Firm Address:	P.O. Bex 349	Firm Address:	2336 Vaccenar Air
	PHARLESTON WU 25322		HULRZUMNE, WN DSSZL
		ŀ	
			H New Yorks and Annual Control of the Control of th
Represenative Attending:	WILLIAM E. DINWALIA	Represenative Attending:	LEE Brown
Phone Number.	304 346 0546	Phone Number:	304-5G2-7705
Fax Number:	304 346 0548	Fax Number.	304-397-4178
Email Address: 2000	KINK (O. SEDDENLINK MAIL, COM	Email Address:	Ibrano @ Comcowl-com
Firm Name:	Carrier Carporation	Firm Name:	N. teo Merhow to
Firm Address:	#2 Mission Way	Firm Address:	4300 F. 25+ Avenue 2nd Alooe
	Scott Dipot WUZSS60		P.O. BOX 8-71
			W. to in 25/43
Represenative Attending:	Tim Ball & Tim Smeringer	Represenative Attending:	Jasow Burt
Phone Number:	364-741-2538	Phone Number:	304-204-1500
Fax Number:	304 - 757 - 3018	Fax Number:	304-204-1350
Email Address:	tim. ball & carner. utercom	Email Address:	brid Exit nomeflowidal. com
Firm Name:	1 resto lessonal	Firm Name:	
Firm Address:	540 Lean Gulling Way	Firm Address:	
	Char UV 25301		
		1	
Represenative Attending:	Cleris 1/200	Represenative Attending:	
Phone Number:	3045427363	Phone Number:	
Fax Number:	304 345 - 4202	Fax Number:	
Email Address:	CD: e-cep/custotule.com	Email Address:	

BID BOND

К	NOW ALL ME	N BY THESE P	RESENTS, That we	, the undersigned,	Nitro Electric	Company	, Inc.
of	Nitro		WV	, as	Principal, and	Liberty Mu	tual Insurance Company
of	Boston						er the laws of the State of
MA	with its	s principal office	in the City of	Boston	_, as Surety,	are held and	firmly bound unto the State
of West Vi	rginia, as Oblig	ee, in the penal	sum of Five Perce	ent of Amount Bio	(\$	5%) for the payment of which,
							ccessors and assigns.
Т	he Condition o	f the above obli	gation is such that w	hereas the Princip	al has submitte	ed to the Pu	rchasing Section of the
							nto a contract in writing for
			Tower Annual Ma				
		<u> </u>	Town Timed The	michanico 71000	ording to Fide	ю с орсси	ications
	OW THEREFO						
(b) hereto and agreement force and e	b) If said bid s I shall furnish a I created by the effect. It is exp	ny other bonds acceptance of ressly understo	d and the Principal s and insurance requi said bid, then this of	red by the bid or p bligation shall be n	roposal, and sł ull and void, ot	nall in all oth herwise this	he bid or proposal attached er respects perform the obligation shall remain in full s hereunder shall, in no event,
way impair	he Surety, for t red or affected ce of any such	by any extensio	ed, hereby stipulates n of the time within v	s and agrees that to which the Obligee	ne obligations on may accept such	of said Sure ch bid, and	ly and its bond shall be in no said Surely does hereby
16	J WITNESS W	HEREOF Princi	inal and Surety have	haraunta sat thai	hande and ea	als and sus	h of them as are corporations
			offixed hereunto and				- 5
A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR		April		mose presents to	oc signed by ti	ien proper (micers, this
	day or	S (175) 27	.,,				
Principal C	orporate Seal				Nitro Electronia By Irwill	(Must Vice F	be President or President) Title)
Surety Cor	porate Seal				By: Jan. Patricia A. Moy	(Name	nce Company of Surety) A May nt Agent Atlorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surely insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Fo confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

0

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY **BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:	That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance			
company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint				

GREGORY T. GORDON, LARRY D. KERR, PATRICIA A. MOYE, KIMBERLY WILKINSON, ALLAN L. MCVEY, ALL OF THE CITY OF CHARLESTON, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA.....

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:

Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this 2nd day of December

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

OTARY PUBL

On this 2nd day of December , 2010, before me, a Notary Public, personally came Garnet W. Elliott, to me known, and acknowledged that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year E PO CHRONWE first above written.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2013

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaria

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

STIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary